John L. Bowman, Ph. D.,   Transportation Systems and Decision Sciences September 14, 2006
MARK A. BRADLEY,   BRADLEY RESEARCH & CONSULTING page 8

Model application with estimation data

The appendix provides statistical results from applying the models on the estimation data,
showing how well the model predicts the observed outcomes in the estimation data set.  Table 3
extracts from the appendix the modeled average auto ownership for various subsets of the sample
households, and compares it to modeled auto ownership under four simple prediction scenarios.
The results indicate that the model is sensitive to the policy scenarios, but the elasticity is very
small.  The most sensitive population segment by far is the lowest income group, and after that
the elasticity is greater for households with one person, one driver, or no worker, than for other
households.

Table 3:  Modeled average car ownership and elasticity for four scenarios
 Base

case
Increase auto
time by 10%

Reduce walk
distance to

transit by 10%

Increase auto
cost by 10%

All other
changes, plus
reduce transit

times and costs
by 10%

Subset of households Avg
# cars

avg
# cars

elast. avg
# cars

elast. avg
# cars

elast. avg
# cars

elast.

Aggregate 1.962 1.961 -0.01 1.958 -0.02 1.961 -0.01 1.953 -0.05
No kids 1.857 1.856 -0.01 1.853 -0.02 1.857 0.00 1.849 -0.04
With kids 2.272 2.271 0.00 2.268 -0.02 2.271 0.00 2.263 -0.04
HH size 1 1.127 1.126 -0.01 1.123 -0.04 1.127 0.00 1.117 -0.09
HH size 2 2.062 2.061 0.00 2.057 -0.02 2.061 0.00 2.055 -0.03
HH size 3 2.432 2.431 0.00 2.428 -0.02 2.431 0.00 2.423 -0.04
HH size 4 2.568 2.567 0.00 2.563 -0.02 2.567 0.00 2.558 -0.04
HH size 5 2.514 2.514 0.00 2.510 -0.02 2.514 0.00 2.506 -0.03
no worker 1.491 1.489 -0.01 1.484 -0.05 1.490 -0.01 1.480 -0.07
1 worker 1.758 1.757 -0.01 1.754 -0.02 1.757 -0.01 1.750 -0.05
2 workers 2.389 2.388 0.00 2.386 -0.01 2.388 0.00 2.383 -0.03
3 workers 3.123 3.121 -0.01 3.116 -0.02 3.122 0.00 3.108 -0.05
4 workers 3.805 3.803 -0.01 3.797 -0.02 3.803 -0.01 3.784 -0.06
no student 1.807 1.806 -0.01 1.803 -0.02 1.807 0.00 1.799 -0.04
1 student 2.188 2.187 0.00 2.184 -0.02 2.188 0.00 2.179 -0.04
2 students 2.352 2.351 0.00 2.348 -0.02 2.351 0.00 2.342 -0.04
3 students 2.405 2.404 0.00 2.400 -0.02 2.404 0.00 2.395 -0.04
no fulltime worker 1.526 1.524 -0.01 1.520 -0.04 1.525 -0.01 1.516 -0.07
1 fulltime worker 1.939 1.938 -0.01 1.935 -0.02 1.939 0.00 1.931 -0.04
2 fulltime workers 2.496 2.495 0.00 2.493 -0.01 2.495 0.00 2.489 -0.03
3 fulltime workers 3.372 3.371 0.00 3.366 -0.02 3.371 0.00 3.358 -0.04
HH income <$15K 1.043 1.039 -0.04 1.033 -0.10 1.041 -0.02 1.022 -0.20
HH Income $15-50K 1.724 1.723 -0.01 1.720 -0.02 1.724 0.00 1.716 -0.05
HH Income $50-75K 2.306 2.305 0.00 2.303 -0.01 2.305 0.00 2.300 -0.03
HH Income $75-100K 2.552 2.552 0.00 2.550 -0.01 2.552 0.00 2.547 -0.02
HH Income >$100K 2.509 2.508 0.00 2.506 -0.01 2.508 0.00 2.504 -0.02
1 driver 1.134 1.133 -0.01 1.130 -0.04 1.134 0.00 1.125 -0.08
2 drivers 2.109 2.108 0.00 2.105 -0.02 2.108 0.00 2.103 -0.03
3 drivers 2.716 2.715 0.00 2.710 -0.02 2.716 0.00 2.703 -0.05
4 drivers 3.321 3.320 0.00 3.312 -0.03 3.320 0.00 3.301 -0.06

SACOG Activity-Based Travel Forecasting Model
Featuring DAYSIM—the Person Day Simulator
Technical Memo No. 9:  Auto Availability Model

John L. Bowman, Ph. D.,   Transportation Systems and Decision Sciences September 14, 2006
MARK A. BRADLEY,   BRADLEY RESEARCH & CONSULTING page 9

Appendix—Details of model application with estimation data

This appendix provides statistical results from applying the models on the estimation data.  Each
table is in two parts.  The first part reports the observed (No. chsn) and predicted (No. Pred)
distributions of household auto availability for various subsets of the households (see column
headings) under the base conditions used for model estimation.  The estimated standard deviation
of the observed choices (SD. Chsn) is also provided; it indicates the variation that would likely